Hearing Statement — Matter 4 @ Stantec
The Strategy for Paddock Wood

APPENDIX B - IDP Mascalls Academy Expansion
Feasibility Report, May 2024, and Letter from Leigh
Academy Trust

P-30



Placemaking for Life



WE ARE IDP

MASCALLS ACADEMY EXPANSION

FEASIBILITY REPORT
CONTENTS

1.0 Introduction + Brief
1.1 Introduction and Brief

2.0 Mascalls Academy Existing Situation
21 Site Location and Context
2.2 Photographs of Existing Buildings
2.3 Site Boundary Plan
2.4 Existing Site Plan
2.5 Existing Ground Floor Plan
2.6 Existing First Floor Plan
2.7 Existing Second Floor Plan
2.8 Existing Ground Floor GIFAs
2.9 Existing First Floor GIFAs
2.10  Existing Second Floor GIFAs
211 Existing A Block Plans and SoA
2.12  Existing B Block Plans and SoA
2.13  Existing C Block Plans and SoA
2.14  Existing D Block Plans and SoA
2.15  Existing F Block Plans and SoA
2.16  Existing G Block Plans and SoA
2.17  Existing H Block Plans and SoA
2.18  Existing J Block Plans and SoA
2.19  Existing R Block Plans and SoA
2.20  Existing Site Areas
2.21 Existing Building Heights

3.0 BB103 Requirements Comparison

3.1 Notes on BB103 comparison
3.2 Comparison Schedule of Accommodation
3.3 Site Areas Comparison

03
04

05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
27
28

29
30
31
32

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

Proposal A - 3FE Expansion Proposals

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
47
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.1

Notes on 3FE Expansion Proposal
Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Ground Floor Plan
Proposed First Floor Plan
Proposed Second Floor Plan
Proposed Site Areas

Proposal Areas

Phasing Plan

Proposed Building Heights
Comparison Schedule Proposal to BB103 Requirements
Notes on Comparison Schedule

Proposal B - 2FE Expansion Proposals

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.1

Notes on 2FE Expansion Proposal
Proposed Site Plan

Proposed Ground Floor Plan
Proposed First Floor Plan
Proposed Second Floor Plan
Proposed Site Areas

Proposal Areas

Phasing Plan

Proposed Building Heights
Comparison Schedule Proposal to BB103 Requirements
Notes on Comparison Schedule

Review + Summary

6.1

Review of Information and Summary

Appendices

Appendix A : DFE Schedule of Accommodation 8FE
Appendix B : DFE Schedule of Accommodation 10FE
Appendix C : DFE Schedule of Accommodation 11FE
Appendix D : Email from Leigh Academy Trust

Appendix E : Phasing Pupils Spreadsheet

MASCALLS ACADEMY FEASIBILITY REPORT 02

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

59
60

61



INTRODUCTION
+ BRIEF

WE ARE IDP MASCALLS ACADEMY FEASIBILITY REPORT 03



@é INTRODUCTION + BRIEF

INTRODUCTION + BRIEF

1.1 Introduction and Brief

IDP were commissioned by the developer client team of Crest Nicholson,
Redrow and Persimmon to carry out this feasibility report for a potential
expansion to Mascalls Academy Secondary School in relation to the wider
housing development proposals at Paddock Wood.

The brief for this feasibility report is as follows:

- Review the existing size of site and building capacity areas.
- Following this review to advise on the suitability of the Mascalls Academy site
and buildings to allow expansion to the school by either 2 or 3 forms of entry.

The report is based upon the following staff and pupil numbers:

Existing school capacity:

Pupils:

8FE (1200 11 to 16 year old places) plus 250 6th form places

Total pupil capacity : 1450

Staff:

We have been advised by Leigh Academies Trust that there are 88 full time
equivalent staff at Mascalls Academy.

Proposal A - 3FE Expansion:

Pupils:

11FE (1650 11 to 16 year old places) plus 330 6th form places

Total capacity : 1980

Staff:

We have taken the existing staff number and pro rated this to estimate that
there will be 121 staff full time equivalent staff at 11FE.

Proposal B - 2FE Expansion:

Pupils:

10FE (1500 11 to 16 year old places) plus 305 6th form places

Total capacity : 1805

Staff:

We have taken the existing staff number and pro rated this to estimate that
there will be 110 staff full time equivalent staff at 10FE.

WE ARE IDP
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@N SITE LOCATION + CONTEXT

MASCALLS ACADEMY EXISTING SITUATION

Mascalls Academy is located to the south of Paddock Wood, Kent.

The main access is from Maidstone Road to the west of the site.
The site is also bound by Mascalls Court Road to the east, and
Chantler's Hill to the south of the site. There is an existing secondary
entrance into the school site from Mascalls Court Road, however
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()2 PHOTOS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 1P

MASCALLS ACADEMY EXISTING SITUATION

View of A Block and main entrance View of B Block View of C Block
View of D Block View of F Block View of G Block
View of H Block View of J Block View of R Block
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Boundary Plan

NOTE: It has been confirmed by the
Academy Trust that the area shaded in
green is on long term lease to the
school. The area has been included
within the overall site area.
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Existing Second Floor
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Existing Ground Floor GIFAs
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Existing First Floor GIFAs

680 m?
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A Block First Floor Existing
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B Block Existing
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@N EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHTS E

MASCALLS ACADEMY EXISTING SITUATION

The diagram on this page shows the existing building heights across
the site at Mascall Academy.

Key:

Single storey
Two storey

Three storey
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